

India Council Life-time Sub-Section Chair Award - 2020

(Given on December 11, 2020)

Dr. Preeti Bajaj



Dr. Preeti Bajaj (SM - 40286317) holds Doctorate in Electronics Engineering. Having 30 year's rich experience, she had been to G H Raisoni College of Engineering, Nagpur from Aug-1999 till Dec-2019 holding the Director position from 2010 and currently, she is Vice Chancellor Galgotias University India. She is known for policy formulation and implementation, bringing academic reforms, students' engagements, instituting awards for students and staff, promotion of research and outreach activities. She is intensely engaged in student's skilling, upskilling of faculty, Innovators & Entrepreneurship. She is very passionate for outcome-based education and has delivered 100 plus sessions training more than 1000 faculties. She is an Ex-Member-General Council National Board of Accreditations-topmost Accreditation Body of India for Engineering Accreditation. She is member of Steering committee of Uttar Pradesh for implementation of National Education Policy. Her Research interest are Intelligent System Design, AI in Health Science, Data Mining, Intelligent Transportation System. Under her leadership GHRCE has been awarded Autonomy, three cycles of NBA accreditation to all UG programmes, NAAC with A+ Grade, TEQIP World Bank project 1 and 2, NIRF ranking, ARIIA ranking. Received grant worth 40 plus Crores, viz: DST-NIDHI-TBI, AICTE-Margadarshan, UGC-Paramarsh, World Bank-TEQIP-I & II. She served as general Chair for ICETET series of 8 International conferences. She is Fellow of IETE, IEEE, LM-ISTE, and LM-CSI.

She is very Active IEEE Volunteer for last 20 plus years, worked at regional, council, section level, subsection, branch **She has handled and executed several IEEE positions & leadership roles like**

level.

- 1. BoG of IEEE HKN (2019-2021)
- Secretary India Council 2017-2018
- 3. Founding Chair Nagpur Subsection 2017, 2018
- 4. Member, CGAA EAB standing committee 2016 & 2017
- 5. Member, India Strategic Initiative 2017 Committee appointed by President IEEE
- 6. Chair R-10 Students Retention India
- 7. Member, MGA SAC 2017, 2018
- 8. Members MGA Awards Recognition committee 2019-20
- 9. Vice Chair student Activities IEEE India Council 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016
- 10. She holds Nagpur Subsection congress 2018 for 300 plus volunteers, Students and volunteers received several awards under her leadership.
- 11. Organized AISC (AllIndiaStudentCongressfor2013,2014withmorethan300studentsfrom100plusbranches,
- 12. Organized AISYC (All India Student and Young professional Congress for 2015 organized AISYWC-2016(All India Student and Young professional and Women in Engineering Congress for 2016, 2017)
- 13. Organized MV Chavhan Paper contest at PAN India 2013, 2014,2015,2016,2017,2018
- 14. Organized International leadership summit WIE ILS 2020 at Nagpur subsection under WIE IEEE India council.
- 15. Nominated as candidate for Vice President EAB for 2021.

She is presently Vice Chair Branding, Member Awards-IEEE India Council & Member MGA Awards and Recognition committee & on BoG of HKN.

IEEE India Council (IC) has approved Dr. Preeti Bajaj for IEEE IC Life Time Achievement Sub-Section Chair Award 2020 for outstanding contributions to the IEEE Nagpur Sub-Section and India Council. Heartiest Congratulations!!!

(Prof Sri Niwas Singh)
IEEE India Council Chair 2020